

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

LINDA VALENTIN, JOEL VALENTIN, and
GRACE GABLE MANOIRS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOWN OF NATICK, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-10830-PBS

Judge Patti B. Saris
Magistrate Judge Paul G. Levenson

Jury Trial Demanded

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... **1**

 A. Plaintiffs, their Project, and the New Bylaw..... 1

 B. Societal context of the race-based opposition to the Valentins’ project..... 3

 C. Neighbor opposition motivated by racial and national origin-based animus 4

 D. Defendants acquiesce to the racially charged opposition to the Project..... 6

 E. The successful campaign to repeal the New Bylaw and doom the Project 8

 F. The Second Town Counsel Opinion and the denial of the Valentins’ Project 9

 G. White developers received much better treatment from the NPB 10

LEGAL STANDARD **11**

ARGUMENT..... **11**

I. A Reasonable Jury May Find that Defendants Discriminated Against Plaintiffs in Violation of the Fair Housing Act **11**

 A. Summary judgment is unwarranted on Plaintiffs’ § 3604 claim 11

 B. A reasonable jury may find Defendants liable under 42 U.S.C. § 3617..... 20

II. Factual Issues Preclude Granting Summary Judgment to Defendants on Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim **22**

 A. A reasonable jury could find that Defendants subjected the Valentins to selective treatment on account of their race..... 22

 B. A reasonable jury could find Defendants liable under a class-of-one Equal Protection theory 25

III. Factual Issues Preclude Summary Judgment for Defendants on Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim **26**

 A. The NPB’s treatment of the Valentins shocks the conscience..... 26

 B. A jury could find the Valentins were entitled to a permit..... 28

IV. No Individual Defendant is Entitled to Immunity from Suit..... **28**

 A. The Individual Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity..... 28

 B. The Individual Defendants are not entitled to quasi-judicial immunity 29

CONCLUSION **30**

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... **30**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ahmed v. Johnson</i> , 752 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2014)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Ass'n of Relatives & Friends of AIDS Patients (A.F.A.P.S.) v. Reguls. & Permits Admin. or Administracion de Reglamentos y Permisos (A.R.P.E.)</i> , 740 F. Supp. 95 (D.P.R. 1990)..... | 12, 22 |
| <i>Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma, Ariz.</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Brady v. Town of Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 28 |
| <i>Brockton Power LLC v. City of Brockton</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D. Mass. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>Carlson v. Univ. of New England</i> , 899 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Casa Marie, Inc. v. Superior Ct. of P.R. for Dist. of Arecibo</i> , 988 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Centro Presente v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018) | 14, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Collier v. Town of Harvard</i> , No. CIV.A.95-11652-DPW, 1997 WL 33781338 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 1997) | 28 |
| <i>Cordi-Allen v. Conlon</i> , 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>Del Rio Gordo v. Hosp. Ryder Mem'l Inc.</i> , No. 13-1145(BJM), 2018 WL 542222 (D.P.R. Jan. 23, 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Diva's Inc. v. City of Bangor</i> , 411 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>Fife v. MetLife Grp., Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2019) | 11 |

Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner,
694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012).....25

KG Urb. Enterprises, LLC v. Patrick,
No. CIV.A. 11-12070-NMG, 2014 WL 108307 (D. Mass. Jan. 9, 2014)24

Koss v. Palmer Fire Dist. No. One,
53 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D. Mass. 2014)12

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....12, 14

Martinez v. Cui,
608 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010).....26

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....14, 15, 24

Mihos v. Swift,
358 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2004).....29

Mongeau v. City of Marlborough,
492 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007).....27

Norton v. Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados,
898 F. Supp. 2d 396 (D.P.R. 2012).....25

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....13

Revok v. Cowpet Bay W. Condo. Ass’n,
853 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2017).....21

Rubinovitz v. Rogato,
60 F.3d 906 (1st Cir. 1995).....24

S. Middlesex Opportunity Council, Inc. v. Town of Framingham (SMOC),
752 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D. Mass. 2010)20, 21

SBT Holdings, LLC v. Town of Westminster,
547 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2008).....23

Swain v. Spinney,
117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....29

Taite v. Bridgewater State Univ., Bd. of Trustees,
999 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2021).....11

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Tapalian v. Tusino</i> , 377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Valentin v. Town of Natick</i> , — F. Supp 3d. —, 2022 WL 4481412 (D. Mass. Sept. 27, 2022)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Velez v. Thermo King de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 441 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... | 25 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3604..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3617..... | 20 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 40A, § 17 | 30 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 24 C.F.R. § 100.85 | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12)..... | 30 |
